

ITEM NO.127

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 12256/2025

REHANA KHAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RIZWAN SIDDIQUEE

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 247446/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 247450/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 27-11-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) : Petitioner-in-person

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Adv.
Ms. Sonali J, Adv.
Mr. Aaqib Kazi, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Aziz Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the petitioner/counsel the Court
made the following
O R D E R

The Application (IA No.247450/2025) for
impleadment is allowed. Cause-title be amended
accordingly.

Issue notice to the newly impleaded parties.

The impugned order passed by the Bar Council of
India dated 11.08.2025 is under challenge in the
present appeal at the instance of the complainant for
enhancement of the sentence awarded.

On the other hand learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent has preferred a writ petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India before the Bombay High Court registered as Writ Petition No.11765 of 2025 titled *Rizwan Alam Siddhiquee vs. Bar Council of India* for challenging the selfsame order of Bar Council.

Both the matters need to be heard together. As such, it would be appropriate to call for the records of the Writ Petition No.11765 of 2025 pending before the High Court at the instance of the respondent, to this Court, to be tagged with the present appeal and to direct that both the matters be heard together.

Registry to take follow up action.

The Registrar of the Bombay High Court to transmit the records of the Writ Petition to this Court forth with.

List both the matters on 15.01.2026.

In the meantime, it would be open for the petitioner in the writ petition (respondent herein) to file rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondent (petitioner herein).

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASST.REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

